
(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 

Name: Coastal Elevator Service Company 

Address: 11290 St. Johns Industrial Parkway, Suite 3 

Tel#: 904-542-1108 Fax#: 904-542-1108 

Jacksonville, 
City 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Email: 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

32246 
Zip 

Contract Name: Preventative Hydraulic Elevator Maintenance Contract Value: $ 1 776.00 

Brief Description: Preventative Hydraulic Elevator Maintenance on Passenger Elevator 

Contract Dates August 18. 2010 to August 17, 2011 Status: New _]L Renew Amend# W A/Task Order 

How Procured: Sole Source _Single Source _ ITB _ RFP _RFQ _Coop. _Other ___ X __ _ 

If Processing an Amendment: 

Contract#: Increase Amount of Existing Contract: __________ No Increase 

New Contract Dates: ______ to _____ _ TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: _______ _ 

PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 

1. 5- ;J./- /0 01192712-546020 
Department Head Signature Date Funding Source/ Acct # 

2. 
Date 

3. J- L f -"/0 
Date 

4. 

r-
Q Comments: -0 

-------------------------------------.-- z 
INAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

~j?/ro 
Ted S Date 

~ .:;\ 
_.... -'-~"'t"~ 

N o,,,-; 
...... ~.o;="; .., • . ·-j 

:D<_:;,Z'::.;'-~ 
(J_;;;;-l 

~ rno 0 

:::1 ~ 
--------~------------------------------------------------~-~-d RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: :o 

Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) e en 
Copy: Department 

Office of Management & Budget 
Contract Management 
Clerk Finance 



Contract Number CM1324-Al 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1/FIRST EXTENSION TO THE 
PREVENTATIVE HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR 

NASSAU COUNTY HISTORIC COURTHOUSE 

THIS ADDENDUM entered into this day of 

2010 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to 

as "County") and COASTAL ELEVATOR SERVICE CORPORATION, 112 9 0 

St. Johns Industrial Parkway, Suite 3, Jacksonville, Florida 

322 4 6, (hereinafter referred to as "Vendor") . 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

August 1, 2008; and 

WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial 

term beginning August 18, 2008 and ending August 17, 2010, 

with an option to extend upon mutual contract between the 

vendor and the County; any extension of performance period 

under this provision shall be in one (1) year increments; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said 

Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1. In accordance with "Term" section of the Preventative 

Hydraulic Elevator Maintenance Agreement for Nassau 

County Historic Courthouse dated August 1, 2008, the 



performance period is 
Contract Number CM 1324-A I 

hereby extended for an 

additional one (1) year beginning August 18, 2010 and 

ending August 17, 2011. 

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in 

conflict with this Addendum shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

3. Time is of the essence. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Its: County Manager 

[VENDOR SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE] 

2 



STATE OF 
COUNTY OF 

C.\'Y\ 1~'1--A \ ,o 
Contract Number CM32-+ Ai (?'t. .. ~~· 

COASTAL 
CORPORATION 

ELEVATOR 

By: Jcfiw 726v/#US;.n7::. 
Its: j}4.6SiJ)&;r' 

SERVICE 

Before me personally appeared, Toh n 'De.v'lncent1.:S 
who is personally known ~ or produced as 
identification, known to be the person described in and who 
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to and 
before me that he/she executed said instrument for the 
purposes therein expressed. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this f3~h day of 
Mt-'j , 2010. 

(l\M lUA k s . (ill_i ;OD'V 
Notary Signature 

Notary-Public-State of 
My Commission expires: 

Floricl4>J at large 

MA-rth ag I ~ott 

, .......... ,,,, AJAAtt(lA E. ALJJS0N 
/~11~~~ MY COMMISSION I DO 943233 
~·~ :'] EXPIRES: March 28,2014. 
'~... ·/ Bonded Thru Notary Public Undel'llliter.l 

•P.fu' 

3 



NASSAU COUNTY 

•

. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
, 7634 7 Veterans Way 

. Suite 4000 
Yulee, FL 32097 

COASTAL ELEVATOR SERVICE CORP. 
11290 ST. JOHNS INDUSTRIAL PKW 
SUITE 3 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246 

DOl PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT­
ELEVATOR AT THE HISTORIC COURTHOUSE 
01192712.546020 1,776.00 

RECEIVED IN GOOD ORDER 
BY: ________________________ __ 

DATE ______________ __ 

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES, 
PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 

Purchase 
Order# 09000022-00 
STATE SALES TAX CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 

55-04-005905-53C 
FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

59-1863042 

12.0 
EA 

NASSAU COUNTY MAINTENANCE DEPT 
45195 MUSSLEWHITE ROAD 

CALLAHAN, FL 32011 

1,776.00 

PO Total 1,776.00 

Vendor Invoice # Voucher# 



VENDOR NAME/ADDRESS 

Coastal Elevator Service Corp 

11290 St. Johns Industrial Pkw 

Jacksonville, Florida 32246 

VENDOR NUMBER PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

HtM DESCRIPTiON 
NO. .·· .·· 

1 Prevenative Maintenance Agreement 

Elevator at the Historic Co1Uihouse 

NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

76347 Veterans Way Suite 4000 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

Reducing PO 2009-201 0 

REQUISITION 

CM-4 
PURCHASE ORDER DATE 

I UUAN- AMOUNT 
; TITY UNIT. PRICE 

12 $ 148.00 $ 1,776.00 

WHITE -FINANCE'S COPY 

YELLDW - REQUJSITIONER'S COPY 

DEPkRTMENT 

Co. Bldg. Maint. 

Staff 
REQUISITION BY: 

PURCHASE ORDER TOTAL DISCOUNT TERMS . 

$1,776.00 

FUND ACCOUNT NUMBER 

01192712-546020 

Historic Courthouse 

Agreement effective on 8!18/20008 continuing through 

8117/2010 with the option by the County to renew for 

three additional one year periods. 

D Subtotal 
[X] Total $1,776.00 



- . . . . - - \:jQ,-.,~c-SL CfY\-oz~ u- 11290 StJohns Industrial Pl:\111)•- Suite:: 

· •QIASTAL £L£1f- TQR , •£R1/fC£ CQRP \AIIUIU'Wl~WJ; CN08-l?s;!ac:ksonville,FL32246 ·.·" n I .1"1 vJ!\ I I. ::::; v j • ~: .... u..... ·-------..;,;-~Phone 904-642-2484 
~ 1:1\#a Fax 9D4-642-110B 

RELIABLE + RESPONSIVE + RESPECTED 

Preventative Hydraulic Elevator Maintenance Agreement 

To: Nassau County 
Board of County Commissioners 
eon tract Management-Department----
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 6 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

For: Historic Courthouse 
416 Centre Street 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 

Date: August 1, 2008 

We propose to furnish Coastal Elevator Maintenance Service on the following described 
Hydraulic Elevator in your building located at: Historic Courthouse, 416 Centre Street, 
Fernandina Beach, Florida. 

One (1) Schindler 330 Hydraulic Passenger Elevator 2,500 tbs Capacity 

Extent of Coverage 
Under the terms and conditions of this agreement subsequently set forth we will maintain 
the entire hydraulic elevator equipment as herein described, using skilled elevator 
personnel directly employed and supervised by us. 

We vvill systematically and regularly 
examine, adjust, lubricate as required, and 
if conditions warrant, repair or replace 
the following: 
Hydraulic Pump Unit 
Elevator Motor 
Controller Parts 
Leveling Unit 
All Automatic and Manual Valves 
Bearings 
Rotating Elements 
Packing Glands 
Lifting Piston 
Contacts 
Resistance for Motor and Operating 
Circuits 

Responsibility for Repairs or Renewals 

We also agree to: 
Maintain proper quantity and quality 
ofhydraulic oiL 
Repair or renew conductor cables 
when necessary. 
Renew guide shoe gibs or. rollers as 
necessary to insure smooth and quiet 
operation. 
Lubricate all guide rails properly 
except when roller guides are used. 
Furnish special lubricants 
compounded to our specilications. 
Maintain all accessory equipment 
except such items as are hereinafter 
excluded. 

We shall not be required to make repairs or rene\vals necessitated because of negligence 
or misuse of the machinery, equipment or car or due to any other cause beyond our 
control except ordinary wear. 
We shall not be required to make safety test or to install new attachments or devices on 
the equipment as directed or recommended by insurance companies or by governmental 
authorities unless listed under special conditions. 

- 1 -



The follovv:ing items of equipment are not included in this agreement: refinishing, 
replacing, or repairing of elevator car enclosures, car door panels, hoistway enclosures, 
hydraulic cylinder and all underground piping, hoistway door panels, frame and sills. 

Special Conditions 
------ --\Ve 'viltpeffofffl safety tests· as indicated·forthe-equipment covered-by-this-Agreement-; 

a For hydraulic elevators covered by this agreement, we villi perform an annUBl 
pressure relief valve test as required by A.S.M. A-17.1 Code or local Code as of 
the initial start date of this agreement. 

• Our testing responsibilities do not include: fees or charges imposed by local 
authorities in conjunction with inspecting, licensing or testing the equipment; 
monthly local code testing requirements for firefighters' service which remain 
your responsibility to perform and keep records of such tests. 

a These tests will be performed in accordance Vvith local code requirements in effect 
at the time of tins agreement. Since these tests expose the equipment to strains 
well in excess of those experienced during normal operation, Coastal Elevator 
will not be responsible for any damage to the equipment of property, or injury or 
death to persons, resulting from, or arising out of the performance ofthese tests . 

.tlours of Work 
All work is to be performed during regular working hours of the regular working day of 
the elevator trade. 
We will promptly dispatch a service technician upon your notification to us of trouble 
and request for such service. We will offer 24 hour a day emergency callback service at 
no additional charge. Emergency Callback service is to correct a malfunction or provide 
minor adjusting that does not exceed two hours in length and can be completed by one 
technician. 
If the scope of work exceeds the emergency call back service criteria, you may elect to 
authorize overtime charges to continue tl1e work and we will proceed on overtime basis 
subject to normal overtime bonus portion only billing rates. 
If you request overtime work, not othenvise included in this agreement, you are to pay us 
at our overtime billing rates. 

Liability 
It is expressly understood, consideration of our performance of the service enumerated to 
the price stated, that nothing in tl:-tis agreement shall be construed to mean that Coastal 
Elevator Service assumes any liability on account of accidents to persons or property, 
except those directly due to the negligent acts or omissions of Coastal Elevator Service or 
its employees; and that your ovvn responsibility for accidents to persons or property while 
riding on or being in or about the elevators referred to is in no way affected by tins 
agreement. Coastal E~evator Service shall not be held responsible or liable for any loss, 
damage, detention or delay caused by strikes, lockouts, fue, explosion, theft, lightning, 
windstorm, earthquake, floods, stom1s, riots, civil commotion, malicious mischief, Act of 

-- 2--



God, or by any cause beyond its reasonable control, whether or not the same herein 
specified, and in any event it shall not be liable for consequential damages. No work, 
service or liability on the part of Coastal Elevator Service other than that specifically 
mentioned herein is included or intended. 

Insurance Coverage 
Coastal Elevator Service is insured at all locations where it undertakes business 
operations for the types of insurance and limits ofliability as follows: 

A. \Vorkmen's Compensationand Employer's Liability-Equal to or in excess 
of limits of Workmen's Compensation laws in all states and District of 
Columbia 

B. Comprehensive Liability-Up to Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) single 
limit per occurrence including: 

1. Bodily Injury Liability-}Jl sums which the Company shall become 
legally obligated to pay· as damages because of bodily injury, 
sickness, or disease, including death at any time resulting there 
from, sustained by any person other than its employees and causes 
by occi..rrrence. 

2. Property Damage Liability- All sums which the Company shall 
become legally obligated to pay as damages because of i.L1jury to or 
destruction of property, caused by occurrence. 

Automobile Liability-

3. Bodily Injury Liability- .All sums which the Company shall 
become legally obligated to pay as damages because of bodily 
injury, sickness or disease, including death at any time resuiting 
there from sustained by any person other than its employees, 
caused by occurrence and arising out of the ownership, 
maintenance or use of any auto roo bile. 

4. Property Damage Liability- All sums which the Company shall be 
come legally obligated to pay as damages because of injury to or 
destruction of property, caused by occurrence and arising out of 
the ovmersh.ip maintenance or use of any automobile. 

The cost of the above, our standard insurance coverage, is included in this quotation or 
agreement. 

-- 3 --



Terms 
This agreement will be effective on August 18, 2008 and continuing through A11c,oust 
17, 2010 with the option by the County to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year 
periods, subject to mutuai-a:greement of bot.lrparties:-Ninety (90)---days·prior·to-the-end-of--­
the contract term ·or e:x"tended period, Coastal Elevator may request in ·writing for an 
increase in an individual item unit cost. It is also expected that de-escalation prices will 
be extended to the County if market so reflects. The County will consider a price 
adjustment based on the latest Consumer Price Index ancllor proof of a manufacturer's 
price increase. Any and all proposed increases are subject to approval by the county. 

Price 
In consideration of the Services provided hereunder, you agree to pay us the sum of 
$148.00 per month, exclusive of applicable ta.xes, subject to payment terms and Price 
Adjustment set forth above. You agree to pay, as an addition to the price herein, the 
amount of any current or future sales, use, excise or other tax applicable to the Services 
provided hereunder. 

* Coastal Elevator Service shall also monitor the elevator emergency phone 24 
hours a day, 365 days per year at no additional charge. 

Coastal Elevator Service Corp. 

By JtJ fk j) &UiAJ c£v _-.·? .J 

Date :f)/p f 

Res~lly su~mitted,' 

By ~~!&Uniedr;J 
z? John DeVincentis 

Date L?/; /o <:("" 
• I • 

Acceptance 

Firm Name SEE NEXT PAGE 

By ____ ~---------~------

Title 

Date 

-- 4--

12·= 
1776•* 



DA'ffiD this 13th day 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMJSSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

------~-------------------------------------·---

ATTEST: 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attomey: 

David A. Hallman 

-5-

Marianne Marshall 
Its: Chair 


